BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: PAG Docket 25-01

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF GUAM'S
PETITION TO INCREASE FUNDING
FOR THE WATERLINE REPLACEMENT
PROJECT AGREEMENT AND FOR
APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT

NO.2.

AL REPORT

INTRODUCTION

This matter comes before the Guam Public Utilities Commission [*PUC”] pursuant to
the February 6, 2025, Port Authority of Guam [“PAG”] Petition to increase funding for
the BME & Son’s, Inc. Waterline Replacement Project Agreement, and for approval of

Amendment No. 2.1

BACKGROUND

On February 24, 2022, the PUC approved the PAG Waterline Replacement Project
Award to BME & Son’s, Inc. [“BME"] in the amount of Four Million Eight Hundred
Fifty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Eight dollars and Ninety-One Cents
($4,856,568.91).2 The project is for the construction of a new waterline piping system
and Fire Protection pipelines that will feed all infrastructure buildings inside the Port of

Guam yard and Cabras Island.*

BME has proceeded diligently to execute the project. However, the Port and BME have

identified several conditions in the field that have prevented BME from performing the

! PAG Petition, PAG Docket 25-01, dated February 6, 2025 atp. 1.
2 PUC Order, PAG Docket 22-02, dated February 24, 2022 at p. 8.
*PAG Petition at p. 1.



AL] Report

PAG Petition for Funding Increase
for the Waterline Replacement Project
PAG Docket 25-01

February 14, 2025

work as designed and planned. In addition, the current scope of work does not include
certain items “necessary to have a complete working waterline system.”4 The Port is
requesting that the PUC approve Amendment No. 2 to the Construction Agreement
between the Port and BME. A true and correct copy of Amendment No. 2 is attached
hereto as Exhibit “1”.

Proposed Amendment No. 2 would increase the total funding for the PAG-BME
Waterline Replacement Agreement in the amount of $691,698.65. This cost increase was
negotiated by the parties. The six major changes negotiated to the scope of work of the
Agreement are as follows:
(1) Removal and replacement of 22 total Fire Hydrants;
(2) Realignment of waterline at STA 20 (a devanning ramp was built previously and
there is a need for re-routing of the pipes);
(3) Addition of 140 linear feet to connect piping to the GWA water meter;
(4) Re-routing of pipes at STA 41;
(5) Replacement of CFS Building connection pipe for Fire Suppression System
(corroded and unusable), and repair of leak;
(6) Installation of Water Tank Back Flow Preventer appurtenances (not installed

when the tank was built).

The full additional services which BME will perform for the change orders to the Scope
of Work are set forth in detail in the attachments to Amendment No. 2 (Exhibit 1
hereto). The cost breakdown for each of these six items is indicated in the
Memorandum of Negotiations, dated January 10, 2025, and attached hereto as Exhibit
o

ild.



ALJ Report

PAG Petition for Funding Increase
for the Waterline Replacement Project
PAG Docket 25-01

February 14, 2025

The Port has extended the period for performance under the BME Agreement. The
original period of performance in the Agreement was for one year (365 calendar days),
with the projected completion date as February 4, 2024. The patties, in Amendment No.
1 to the Agreement, extended the time for the waterline project for 331 additional
calendar days, with a new contract completion date of December 21, 20245 If approved
by the PUC, Amendment No. 2 would further extend the Contract for 394 Calendar
days, for a total of 1090 calendar days from the issuance of the Building Permit. Under
the new contract period for performance, the project must be completed by January 29,

2026.6

The Port Board of Directors has not yet met to approve the instant petition filed with
the PUC. The Port anticipates that the Port Board will approve the petition at its
February 27, 2025, monthly meeting.?

ANALYSIS

1. PAG’s Contract Review Protocol.

The PAG petition indicates that it seeks PUC approval under the Contract Review
Protocol, PAG Docket 09-01, Section 10: “PAG shall not incur expenses for PUC
approved internally financed contracts and obligations in excess of 10% over the
amount authorized by the Commission without PUC approval.” (emphasis added).
However, this particular provision is not applicable to PAG's petition. The Waterline

Replacement Project is not an “internally financed contract” or obligation. This project

* PAG Petition at p. 15, Inter-Office Memorandum dated January 22, 2024, Subject: Proposed Amendment
No. 1 for No Cost Time Extension for Waterline Project.

¢ PAG Petition at p. 4, Amendment No, 2; PAG Petition at pgs. 28-29, Inter-Office Memorandum dated
January 27, 2025,

7 PAG Petition at p. 2.



AL]J Report

PAG Petition for Funding Increase
for the Waterline Replacement Project
PAG Docket 25-01

February 14, 2025

is funded from Bond Funds.? In accordance with par. 1(d) of the Contract Review
Protocol, PAG is required to file a petition with the PUC seeking approval for “any use
of bond proceeds.”® In addition, Section 10 of the Protocol provides that “PAG shall
not increase the amount of any externally financed obligation without prior PUC

approval.”10 (emphasis added).

2. An Increase in Funding for the Waterline Replacement Project Agreement is
necessary to ensure that its intended purposes are accomplished.

PAG's petition states that “[T]he approval of Amendment No. 2 for IFB-PAG-CIP-021-

005, Waterline Replacement Project, will ensure and enhance the Port’s capability to
supply the water necessary to contain and extinguish a fire.”11 The Port receives,
transports and stores a variety of cargo and materials, some of which is highly
flammable and/ or explosive.1? Certain specialized equipment at the Port contains
significant quantities of fuel and other flammable fluids: “implementing fire safety
measures is crucial to safe guarding the Port facilities and logistics terminal from

potential fire incidents and ensuring the protection of personnel and assets.”13

The current state of the fire hydrants provides a significant challenge to the Port's fire
fighting capabilities should a fire occur on the dock side.'¥ As mentioned, 22 total Fire

Hydrants will be replaced.

The waterline must be re-routed around the cargo ramp in order to complete the new

connections.!> The PAG engineering Department recommended that there be

8 PUC Order, PAG Docket 22-02, dated February 24, 2022, at p. 3.
% Contract Review Protocol, PAG Docket 09-01, par. 1{d) at p. 1.
W [d. at par 10, p. 4.

U PAG Petition at p. 1.

12]d.

B ]d. at pgs. 1-2.

H PAG Petition, Amendment No. 2, at p. 3.



ALJ Report

PAG Petition for Funding Increase
for the Waterline Replacement Project
PAG Docket 25-01

February 14, 2025

modifications from the point of connection to the new waterline.16 Repairing the water
leak in the CFS fire system will activate the CFS Fire Protection System if no other leaks

develop.l”

3. The cost for the additional Waterline Replacement Project is reasonable.
The parties negotiated the cost of the six additional items. The BME Cost Proposal was

for $705,663.98. The negotiated cost was reduced to $691,698.65.12 The PAG CIP

Manager has reviewed the proposed Amendment No. 2 and finds the amount to be fair
and reasonable based on cost comparison and pricing data in the original bid.?? The
PAG team used the contract’s schedule of values, as well as market research, and field

measurements for quantity, to derive the cost estimates.?0

RECOMMENDATION

For the reason set forth herein, the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the
PUC approve Amendment No. 2 to the Construction Agreement between Port and BME
& Son'’s, Inc. The Port should be authorized to expend the additional sum of
$691,698.65 for the new items in the scope of work. The total Agreement funding
should be increased from $4,856,568.91 to $5,548,267.56. The 394 Calendar Days
Contract Extension in Amendment No. 2 should also be approved. The completion of
the additional cost items indicated in PAG's Petition will improve the Waterline
Replacement Project and assist PAG in further modernizing its infrastructure and

facilities.

5 1d.

16 PAG Petition, Inter-Office Memorandum dated October 8, 2024 from CIP & Engineering Manager to
Rory J. Respicio, General Manager, at p. 43.

71d.

18 See Exhibit “2”.

" PAG Petitionatp. 1.

% PAG Petition, Memorandum of Negotiations for Amendment No. 2, dated January 10, 2025, at p. 42.



ALJ Report

PAG Petition for Funding Increase
for the Waterline Replacement Project
PAG Docket 25-01

February 14, 2025

A Proposed Order is submitted herewith for the Commissioners’ consideration.

Respectfully submitted this 14th day of February, 2025.

Frederick ]J. Horecky

Chief Administrative udge



AMENDMENT NO. 2

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE
JOSE D. LEON GUERRERD COMMERCIAL PORT
AND
BME & SONS, INC.

This Amendment to the Agreement is entered into by and between the |OSE D. LEON GUERRERO
COMMERCIAL PORT (hereinafter referved to as the "Port”) whose address [s 1026 Cabras Highway, Sulte
201; Pitl, Guam 96915, and BME & SONS, INC. (herelnafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR™) whose
address is P.O. Box 24402, Barrigada, Guam 96921 and (hereinafter referred to collectively as the
“Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Port and contractor entered into an Agreement for Construction Services on
March 3, 2022 for the Waterline Replacement Project (IFB-021-00S); and

WHEREAS, the proposed Amendment No. 2 was originally submitted by BME & Sons, Inc. on
Avgust 21, 2024, with an original propoesed cost of $705,663.98. The Ports CIP division requested to
negotiate with BME & Sons, inc., and was able to save the Port Authority of Guam $13,965.33. The new
negotiated and agreed amount is $691,698.65. The Port Authority of Guam’s General Manager has
approved the negotiated and agreed amount on January 17, 2025 (please see attached supporting
documents). This Amendment No. 2 is to address the following challenges currently present on the
construction site. The original direction of the path of the wateline on the original approved drawings
are currently obstructed by a concrete cargo ramp that is used for Port operations. The construction of
this concrete cargo ramp was constructed after the original waterline drawings were signed and
approved. Therefore, the waterline must be re-routed around the cargo ramp in erder to complete the
new connections. Furthermeore, when the original drawings and designs were sign and approved, the
underground fire hydrants were operable and replacement was not consldered. Today, these fire
hydrants are deemed corroded and Inoperable. The current state of these fire hydrants provides a
significant challenge In our firefighting capabliities should a fire occur on the dockslde. Additionally, BME
and Sons Is requesting for an additional 394 calendar day to complete this project. This would make the
new completion date January 29, 2426. Both parties have agreed to perform and complete the attached
scope of work (Exhibit A), BME and Sons, Inc must comply to all terms and condition of the agreement
IFB021-005 Waterline Reptacement Project

WHEREAS, the original term of this contract was for a period of performance of Three Hundred
and Sixty-Five (365) calendars days from the Notice to Proceed.

WHEREAS, in the proposed Amendment No. 1 letter submitted by BME & Sons, Inc. o8 January
12, 2022 and appraved by the Port Authority of Guam’s Acting, General Mariager, DomSnic €. Muna on
january 24, 2024. In which both parties have mutually agreed (please see all supporting documents) and

EXHIBIT 1



that this approved Amendment No. 1 does not require any additional funding and has been approved for
an additional Three Hundred and Thirty-One (331) calendar days,

NOW THEREFORE, by mutual agreement of the parties, in consideration of this amendment. The
Agreement Is hereby amended In accordance with section 21.B of the original contract agreement to

modify the following sections:
&1 Terms of Agreement as follows
1. Original Contract Period
2. Contract Extension/Amendment No. 1
3 Contract Extension/Amendment No. 2
¢, New Countract Period
3.1 Compensation
1. Original Contract Amount
2. Amendment No. 2
3. New Contract Amount

365 Calendar Days
331 Calendar Days

294 Calendar Days
1090 Calendar Days

$4, 856, 568.91

362169065
$5,548,267.56

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the Agreement by
their signatures on the dates as written below:

JOSE D. LEON GUERAERO

COMMERCIAL PORT
Port Authority of Guam

By v&&’ &i’)lf»"

BME & SONS, INC,

y
ALUAN V. Garel

RORY J. RESPICIO

General Manager Proj§ct Manager

e, 1L2J25 paw: O 11~ 2005
Reviewed By: Certification of Funds:

o

Legal Counsel, Port Authority of Guam

D JreveaL

JOSE B. GUEVARA (1]
Chief Financiat Officer



BME & BONS AN,

Omlﬂn
-t e
- _- okt TP
)

PROJECT TITLE WLRP - WATERUINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
CONTRAGCT No 1IFB-PAG.CIP-021-005
DATE 0108/2025

SUBJECTSCURE OF WORK - CHANGE ORDER

1.0 PHASE 1A -Additions! 140ft. @ Phase 1A, connecting new waterline pipe on the main water meter of
GWA. Route 11,

A. Damalition wotks

Set-up & removal ol salely lence / concrels barrniar along routelt

Demolition of existing AC pavemeant sicng Sla 0400 up o the master water meater (GWA) along route 1!
Waste disposel of demolished materials

GPR scanning for axisting underground utitiss

Conduct survey, layout & raport

saocCca

B. New Works
a Erosion 8 sedimant contrals.
[a 1] Ramoval and inatallation of arosion conltrols

b. Earthworks including excavauon bedding send backfi & disposal
[o 1) For 18° 3 wateriing
b 4 1} excavation & disposal
(b 1 2] Placement of bedding
(b 1 3] Placement of Nowable fll

¢ 18" @ C800 PVC P pe, Including fiings and other appunanancas
fe 1] Provide 15° & C900 Pipe

| d 1] Provide compacied base coarse
| d 2] Pizcement of concrete

»

Yo

Preparec; by —&/‘ ! OI/O&/M)( . 4Pﬂ"

Project Engineer

EXHIDIT A



BMG G BLIINDS RNV,

OORPAL TITCTON § RIS ST
,:, " Speza

PROJECT TITLE WLRP  WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
CONTRACT No  IFB-PAG-CIP.021-005
DATE 01/08/2026

SUBJECT SCOPE OF WORK ~ CHANGE ORDER

2.0 Resouting of waterfine @ sta 41400 to 018.42+80

A Demolition waorks

a Set-up & removal of safety fence / concrete barrier @ PAG Yard
b Demolish biluminous Pavamani
¢ Disposal of damolished materials

8. New Works
b Eregion & sediment controls
ja 1] Remova! and instaliation of eresion controts

b Eanhworks including excavation bedding eand backfill & dsposal
fb 1) For 12° © waterine
(b 3.1] excavation & disposel
(b 4 2] Placement of bedding
{b 1 3] Placament of Rowable fil

d 12 @ C900 PVC Ppe inchuding fithngs and other appuntenances
(d 1) Provide 12 @ CR00 Pipe
(d 2] Detecuble wersung tape and bare copper wire

{e 1} Hesioraton of aftected J Nk asgnall pavement

Prepared by - E-“ -~ =] QstX 4pn

4 Progoct Enginesr

EXHIBT



BMii & SUINDS LINU,
& et

PROJECT TITLE WLRP WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
CONTRACT No IFB PAG-CiIP.021-005

DATE 01/08/2025
SUBJECT SCOPE OF WORK ~ CHANGE ORDER

3.0 Re-alignment @ 5ta.20404.07 to Gta.16+00

A Demoditlon works

Sel-up & ramoval ol safely fence / concrete bamer along rovts 1t

Demoltion of existing AC pavement along Sta 0+00 up to the masier waler meter (GWA) glong route 11
Wasle disposs! of demolishad materials

GPR scanning for existing underground utiilies

Cenduct survey, layoul & rapen.

[ I - W < - g . ]

B Now Warks

{#] Eroslon & sadimen! controls
{a 1] Reamoval and maiallation of eros'on controls

b Earthwaorks inchuding excavation badding sand backhll & disposal
(b 1} For 6° @ watarline
(b1 1] Excavaton & disposal
[b 1 2) Placement of badding
[b 1 3} Placement of flowable i
o 2) For 12" 3 waierhne
[b 2 1) Excavation & disposal
fb 2.2) Placement ol badding
[b 2.3] Placement of fiowabie fil

¢ 6" © CO00 PVC Pipe, including filtngs and - ther appurtenances
{¢ 1] Provide 6 @ C900 Pipe
{¢ 2] Datectible waming tape and bare (o pper wire
[c3)6" @ x60° DI Bend MJ
[c 4} 6" @ x 22.5° DI Band MJ
{c.5] 6" @ Stargrip 4000
[¢.8) Thrust blogk
(.7} Miscellangous
(c.8] Chiorination & Hydrolestng

d 12" @ C400 PVC Pipe, inciud ng it ngs and olher appurtenances
(0.1) Provide 12" @& C900 Pype
{d 2} Detectible warning lape and bare —opper wire
{8.3]12° © 11.25° D) Band MJ
[d4]12° @ 22.25° Ot Berad MY
[d5] 12° @ x 45° B Band WY
[d.6] 12" @ x 90° D1 Bend MJ
{d7]12° D x 12" G DI Tee M J
(d.8) 12" @ Stargnp €000
(d 8] Thrust block
[¢.10) Miscellanaous
[d 11} Chiorination & Hydrotesting

¢ Resloration of concreta pavemaent
[ a.t) Provide compacled base coarse
[ @.2] Piacemgni of cancrele

ey, o i
e

Prepared by: = 5] 0%~ )OK, 4[?”\
' Project Enginesr
T RN AT A



e o are
A AT
' g a—_——

BME & SONS INU.

PROJECT TITLE WLRP - WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
CONTRACT No \FB-PAG CIP-021-005
DATE 01/08/2025

SUBJECT ECOPE OF WORK - CHANGE ORDER
4.0 Replacament of Pire Pump Control Vaive and Backflow Preventer next wo water tank

A. Damolition works
[2] Demclish bituminous Pavement.
(o] Disposat of demcilshed materials

B. New Works

{a] Eanthworks including excavation bedding sand, backfit & disposal
{a 1] Excavalion 8 Disposat

|» 2] Placemeant of bedding

|2 3] Placemant of Flowable Fill

{b] installation of 4 @ Fire Pump Coatrol Flow Valve and Back Flow Praventer
{b 1] Dis-assembdly & mnstallaton of Pipes & fitlings

[c] Tapping 10 emsimg Lines
[¢] Restoration of congrele pavement

{ d.1) Provide compacied basa coarse
{ d 2] Placemeni of concrete

"""5"-’“—"7% —_—
Prepared by o (Df—-—r‘B __%r-}(" ij

d Projecl Enginae:

EXNIRIT A



BMIL & SONN EINU,

[ ey SOmTRACTOR | LOUPRMERY B ",
.

‘s v BRI

PROJECT TITLE WLRP WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
CONTRACT No  IF8-PAG-CIP-021-005
OATE 01/08/2025

SUBJECT SCOPE OF WORK - CHANGE ORDER

5.0 Replacemant of connection Pipe and Appurtenances of CFS, from the conneclion polnt of new waterline
1o the (nskie wali of CFS Buliding.

A, Demolition works
(a]) Damohsh bituminous Pavement
[b) Disposal of demolished materiats

B. New Works

|8) Earttwyorks including excavstion bedding sand, backfil & dispose
(a 1) Bxcavaon & Disposel

(4 2) Piacament of bedding

(@ 3} Placement of Flowable Fil!
{b} instaliation of connection Pipe and sppurtanances

fb 1] Dis-assambly of exusting plpes & fittings

(b 2] Assembly & installation of ppes & fithngs

[c] Tapping to existing linas
[d) Restoration of concreta pavemaent

[ d 1] Provide compactad base coarse
[ d 2] Placemaent of concreta

y % "'*;. _
Prepare‘d/by ; ' o,"dé" %K‘ 4P"’\

Project Enginee:

ExHIBIT A



BME & SUINS fNU.,

g O

{~

PROJECT TITLE WLRP - WATERLINE REPLACEMENT PROJECT
CONTRACT N&  IFB-PAG-CH 021.005
DATE 01/08/2025

SUBJECT SCOPE OF WORK - CHANGE ORDER

6.0 Supply & inetaiiation of Fire Hydrants
@ 1 FIRE HYDRANT, STANDPIPE TYPE

A. Demolition works
[a] Demoish bituminous Pavement
[b] Disposa! of demolished materials

8. New Works
{a) Earthworks including axcavalion bedding sand backlifl & disposal

(a V] Excavation & Disposal
{a 2] Placemant of bedding
[a 3] Ptacament of Flowable F.i

[b) Supply & inslaliation of pipes fitl ngs & appurienances

b 1} 6* @ CO00 Pipe

{b2]6"x & Break off riser dipped (painied black) and cemant ined

[b 3} 6* 318SSTL Hydrant Solid Sel Bolt up lut with 1/8” Red Rubber FF Gasket, 6Holes

b 4] 8" x 42° MJ x FE Bury dipped {painted black) end cement ined Rubber FF Gasket, BHolas
[b 6] 8" Stargrip senes 4000M.J restrainis for C900 Pipes

[b 6] Clow modet 860 wet barrel FH

(b 7} Concreta Thrust Block

[ 8} Detecuble warning tape & bare copper wire

(b 9] Pipe Boliard wath pant

{c) Dismaniling & disposel of Exist.ng Fire Hydrant

{d] Resloration of cancrate pavement
( d 1] Provide compacted base coarse
[ ¢ 2] Placemen of concrelg

6.2 FIRE HYDRANT, FLUSH MOUNTED TYPE

A. Demolition works
[8) Demolish biturunous Pavement
{b] Disposal of demolished matenals

8. Now Works
{a] Eanhworks mncluding excavaton bedd ng sand backfil & dspasal

{8 1] Excavallon & Disposal
{a 2) Placement of badding
[a 3) Placament of Flowable Fill

b} Supply & wrstallation of pipes fttmgs & appuntenances

(b 1) & @ CH00 PVC Pipa

> 216" 318SSTL Hydrant Solid Set Bolt up kit with 1/8° Red Rubber FF Gashet, 8Holes

(b3) 8" x42° MJ x FE Bury dippad {pantsd black) end cemant linad ﬁubber FF Gaake), 6Holes



BME & SONS INC,
{4 s R
{b 4] 6 Slargrip senes 4000MJ restraints for C800 Pipes
[b 8] FH FLUSH TYPE
b 7] Concrete Thrust Block

[ 8) Detectible warning lape & bare copper wire
9} C| Manhcle Cover

[c] Dismanttng & disposal of Existing Fire Hydrant

6.3 FIRE HYDRANT, FLUSH MOUNTED TYPE (@ Concrete Dock)

A. Now Works
{a] Supply & nsiaiialion of pipes fittings & appurtenances

fa.t) 6" @ CO00 PVC Pipe

(2.2) 6" J16SSTL Hydrant Solid Set Bolt up kit with 1:8° Red Rubber FF Gasket 6Holes

{8.3] & x 42° MJ x FE Bury. dipped (painted black) and cement linad Rubber FF Gaskel. GHoles
[a.4] §" Siargrip series £000M) restraints for C900 Pipes

{9.5) FH Flush Type

fa 8} C | Manhole Cover

{2 7} Floaling Barge for removal and replacement of existing FH undar concrete deck

in) Cismaniting & disposal of exising Fre Hydrani

-
Prepared by- i 5 ol -cF 207(' %

& Project Engineer

Y MAIT A



AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE
JOSE D. LEON GUERRER(Q COMMERCIAL PORT
AND
BME and Sons, Inc.

This Amendment to the Agreement is entered Into by end betwesn the JOSE D. LEON
GUERRERD COMMERCIAL PORT (hereinafter referred toas the *Port™) whose addressis 1026 Cabras
Highway, Sulte 201; Piti, Guam 96915, and BME and Sons, Inc.  (herelnafter referved to as the
“Contractor”) authorized and licensed to do business $n Guam, whose address is P.O. Box 24402,
Barrigada, Guam 96921 and (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Partics”).

WITNESSETH: /

WHEREAS. the Portand contractor entered into a Contract Agreement IFB-PAG-CIP No.-028-
005, on or about March 3, 2022 for the Watariine Replacement Project; and

WHEREAS, the original term of this contract was (or a period of Three Hundred Sixty-Five
Calendar Days (365) calendars days from Issuance of Notice to Proceed.

WHEREAS, is in the proposed Amendment No.1 letter submitted by BME and Sops, Inc. on
January 12, 2022 and approved by the Acting, General Manager, Dominic G. Muna of the Port
Authority of Guam on January 24, 2024, In which all both parties have mucually agreed (please see
supporting documents) ané that this approved Amendment No.1 does not require any addidonal
funding and has been approved for an additional Three Hundred Thirty-One (331) calendar days

NOW THEREPORE, by mutual agreement by the parties, in consideration of this amendment.
The Agreement is hereby amended in accordance with section 21.8 of the original contract to modify
section 2.1 Term of Agreement as follows:

1. Original Contract Period 365 calendar days upon NTP
2. Contract Extension: Amendment No. 1 321 calendacdoxs
3, New Contract Perfod 696 Catendar Days from NTP

/

=



IN WITNESS WHEREOV, the partias hereto have executed this Amendmentto the Agreement
by their signatures on the dates as written belaw:

JOSE D. LEON GUERRERO BME and Sons, Inc.
COMMERCIAL PORT
Part Authority of Guam /

By: @z‘é’j" @ ¥ |
RORY |. RESPICIO AL v.mU
Genersl Manager Projeq Manage

L

Date: Date:

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

JOSE B GUEVARA W
Chief Financial Officer, Port of Guem

Date:



PORT OF GUAM

ATURIDAT | PUETYON GUAHAN Lovrdes A. Leon Guerrera
G U M Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commercial Port cUhm  Governorof Guam
1026 Cabras Highway, Suite 201, Pit), Guam 96915 AT heaF Tenoid
Tolephone: 671-477-591/35 Facsimile: 671-477-2609/d445 Y  Ueutenant Governor
e Wetlee- whww DORGUNm com

DETERMINATION TO EXTEND CONTRACT YERM

MEMORANDUM

TO: Procurement Record

FROM: Procurement Officer

DATE: January 29, 2024

RE: IFB-PAG-CIP-021-005 re: Procurement of Waterline Replacement Project
SUBJECT: Determination to Extend Contract Term

STATEMENY OF FINoINGS:

1 This Determinatlon to extend the Contract Term Is issued pursuant to 2 GAR, Div. 4, § 3113(k)(2},
which requires 8 written determination to be prepared when a contract allows extension or renewal of
the contract terms, and the government of Guam elects 10 exercise the extension or renewal.

2. Pursuant to the terms of the Agresment, the term of this Agreement may be extended in the best
Interests of the Port Authority of Guam. Before exercising this extension, the Procurement Officer of the
Port Authority of Guam has attempted to ascertain whether a competitive procurement is practical, in
terms of pertinent competitive and cost factors, and If It would be more advantageous to the territory
than an extension of the existing contract at this time However, aftar further review it would not be
practical to re solleit a competitive procurement, The extension requested by the contractor is fair and
reasonable.

3 After conducting analysis of these factors and the current clrcumstances, it is determined that it
15 in Port’s best interest to enter into an extension of the Agreement for this particular project for 313
Calendar Days. This is due to the impact of Typhoon Mawar, dalay in the review and permitting process
of the Port’s project submittal, and additional delays were due to unforeseen findings discovered below
the surface. These findings such as additional concrete and pavement require additional spectalized
equipment and manpower. This extension is offered to achleve economy and to comply with current
budgetary restraints. This extension is further offered to achieve the goals of the Port and the solicitation
in the most effective and timely manner. The Procurement OHicer wil ensure that statutory or other
prohibitions are not violated by the terms of this extension and that all budgetary, funding, or other
requised prior approvals are obtained

I have taused this determination to be placed within the Procurement Record for sohcitatlon IF8
PAG-CiIP-021-005 Watertine Replacement Project.

forns opiio

Rory §. Respicio
Procurement Officer
Port Authority of Guam

Pon af Guam, kese D Leon Guer wo Commercal Poilis an Equal Employment Opportunity Employes
Complainis of gseriuinul o shoukd be sent 1o the Hunwan Resouices Dyvega



PORT OF GUAM

o ROAT] ARTYO .
G : Jose uam Mﬂoﬁmmﬁlm I T e
. 1020 Catwras Highway Suida 201,10, Gudm 96514 .EJ Sovernos of Guan
Telophone 871-071:5911/05 Factimile: 671477 2699/84 43 »d tothus F Tenotlo

WArkrsiu et i e (OUTY g Sgmnnt Roirgemany

January 22, 2024
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
TO: Acting General Manager

Via: Deputy General Manager Operations
Deputy General Manager of Admin/Finance

FROM: cle Mana;n-&

SUBJECT: Proposed Amendment No. 1 No Cost Time Exlension for Waterline Project, IFB-
PAGC-CIP-02%.00%

PAG Engincenng has recerved a request for Time Extension from BME for the above-mentioned
project. The cumrent scope of work cannot be completed as planned duc to thickness in concrete
pavement, encountered hard rock malerials during excavation, and additional concrete
encagement for utility crossing. Upon reviow of Ihe proposed time extension for the smendmen!
PAQ Engineering finds it to be fait and reasonable

Upon approval of the Proposed Amendmeni No. |, the following ravisions ghatl be made to the
conteact

Curent Contract:

Period of Performance. 365 Culendar Days
{after issuance of building permit)
Project Completion Dota: Febrwary 4, 2024
Proposed Changes:
Time Extenston: 331 Cslendsr Days
New Period of Performance: 696 Calendar Doys
Mew Coatract Completion Date: December 31, 2024

Please feel fee tu contact the Engineenng Division at (671) 564- 5990, [or any questions of
concemns. Si Yu'os Ma'ase

C¢:  Finence Division
Procurement Division
£lanning Division



**® Authorized Signatuses Appear Below ***

Approved ,{’ Disapproved

lf‘a»\',

jnic G. Muna
Acling General Manager

RéCommended by Reviewed by.

Clarme ﬁ

CiP Manager




BME & SONB INC.

Jamusry 13, 2024

Port Authority Guse
2006 Cabras Highwey, Sutte 201 Pit?
Guamn 96913

Atn: Rovy J. Respllo
PAG Gengrel Mansger

Thru: Clarence Laguting
QP Manager

Referanty: PAG WiterEng Repintement Projct
Sublecu: Yime Drendion Regquest
Dear Sir Clarancs,

10 riforen o8 1O the abova projest CONtrect, wa would like 10 request » Time Extension from Februsry 04,
2024, to Dacember 31, 1024 duse to the following justifiention balow.

Vnforesoen sha condition sncountered st Routs 11 that ceulis delsy on the project. Selow s the
following couses of doleys.

1. The thicknets of existing concrets povemant Is 7-inches compared to J-lnches on the contrect
Srawing. Addrtions! saw-cutting works and povernont demolition warks required w/fc caused »
delay on the project.

1. Encountered hard rock materisis during axcsvation works. Wa needed to provide s canawte
breaker to ramova the hend roch materizh, and this caused s deisy to the prejact.

3. AddNional concrete encaszment for vifity croasing which Is not shown on the plan. This required
addittonal working days to conftrelt.

Anticipated Delay in the PAG Yerd dun to expected urforaseen site canditions which b mostly similer to
the sbove justifications. Ao, considering the PAG Yard operstion that we enpect some interruption
during workdays dus o 1he vessel’s srrival,

Piesre see sttachad updeted construction sohedale.

Your kind considerstion end favoribie approval of INS requast s greatly epprecisted. Please
fee! frap to conkect us showid you havo any questions or concems regarding the sbove
gropossl,

€0 S0 i Gomigodu Guom 1911
Yol WIATRROM S (47 1) 41 w1 R

Frou ghu! nu
com



Yo V4

£ som

Projact Mearpsr
ET1-TI7-TO4S

P G0 1010 Tamgoun Gugn 15411
10 477872200 " €20 1Y Seed
Fau MM 513
B oMEOn A%



PORT OF GUAM
ATURIDAT I PUETTON GUAHAN

Lourdes A. Leon Gueriero

G u Pd M Jose D. Leon Guerrero Commerdial Port GUAM Govemor of Guam
‘éﬁ, 1026 Cabras Highway, Suile 201, Piti, Guam 96315 LA™ soshua F. Renorio
= Telephone: 671-477-5931/35 Facsimile: 671-477-2689/4445 *o”  Ueutenant Governor
= Website wwwportguam.com -
Memorandum of Negotiations
MEMORANDUM
TO: Procurement Record
FROM: Procurement Officer
OATE: January 10, 2025
RE: IFB-PAG-CiP-021-005 re: Procurement of Waterline Replacement Project
SUBJECT: Memorandum of Negotiation for Amendment No. 2

1. Remove and replace 22 total Fire Hydrants (not in scope)

2. Reatignment of wateriine at STA 20 (devanning ramp was built prior and need to re-route pipes)

3. Additlonal 140 LF to connect to GWA water meter

4, Re-route pipes at STA 41

5. Replace CFS connection pipe for Fire Suppression System {corroded and unusable)

6. Water Tank back flow preventer appurtenances [not installed In the original contract when tank was
built)

The PAG team used the contracter's schedule of values, as well as market research, and field
measurements for quantity to derive the cost estimates. During discussions of rationale, contractor
stated that the schedule of values used are over 2 years old and DOL rates have changed/increased, as
well as ¢ost and shipping of materials. Government estimates have a range that we've put together and
negotiated in gaod faith. As a result, the figures below are the agreed to cost to proceed:

Item BME Cost Proposal *PAG CE Negotiated Cost
Fire Hydrants 5 386,873.27 $ 345,548.11 $ 380,000
Re-alignment STA 20 $ 164,413.42 $119,389.86 $ 160,000.00
Add’l 140 LF £63,710.31 $ 68,838.68 $ 65,000.00
Re-route STA 41 $39,673195 $ 38,585.95 $ 38,585.95
CFS FPS connection $27,130.71 $25,112.70 $25,112.70
Back Flow preventer 523,862.32 $ 20,100.00 $ 23,000.00
TOTAL $ 705,663.98 $617,575.30 $ 691,698.65

Negotiations were recorded and on file with Procurement,

frv %‘wl-t— @haﬂ" -~

Clarence Lagutang
CIP & Engineering Manager
Port Authority of Guam

EXHIBIT 2



